

No. 17-1679

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT H. GRAY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT WILKIE,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
JEREMY C. DOERRE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Gary Brian Ernst, Jr.  
Gorman and Assoc., P.A.  
13925 Ballantyne  
Corp. Pl., Suite 200  
Charlotte, NC 28277

Jeremy Cooper Doerre  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tillman Wright, PLLC  
11325 N. Community  
House Rd., Suite 250  
Charlotte, NC 28277  
jdoerre@ti-law.com  
(704) 248-4883

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. VA previously published in the Federal Register its “interpretation[] of general applicability formulated and adopted by the agency” that, with respect to a presumption of exposure to a herbicide agent under 38 U.S.C. § 1116, “serv[ice] ‘in the Republic of Vietnam’ ... includes the inland waterways.” ..... 5

    II. VA’s amendments to the M21-1 Manual represent a revision of this prior interpretation that arbitrarily excludes some inland waterways from qualifying as service in the Republic of Vietnam based on salinity, irrespective of their inland geographic location. .... 7

        A. VA’s amendments to the M21-1 Manual attempt to classify waterways as inland or not based on salinity, irrespective of geographic location. .... 7

        B. VA’s attempt to classify waterways based on salinity is not merely a

clarification of the term “inland waterway,” and excludes from classification as inland some waterways which are clearly inland simply because they contain brackish water..... 8

C. VA’s amendments to the M21-1 Manual represent a revision of its prior interpretation that “serv[ice] ‘in the Republic of Vietnam’ ... includes the inland waterways” in that they revise this interpretation to exclude some inland waterways containing brackish water from qualifying as service in the Republic of Vietnam. .... 11

III. Because the prior interpretation was published in the Federal Register and represented an “interpretation[] of general applicability formulated and adopted by the agency” under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D), this revision of the prior interpretation represents a “revision... of the foregoing” under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(E). .... 15

IV. This revision under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(E) is subject to judicial review under 38 U.S.C. § 502 as “[a]n action of the Secretary to which section 552(a)(1) ... of title 5 ... refers.” ..... 17

V. Reviewability of this revision should not be defeated by VA’s failure to publish the revision in the Federal Register..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDIX

Reproduction of excerpt from *Key Changes Memo and Manual Change: Revision of M21-1, Part IV, Subpart ii, Chapter 1, Section H, Topic 2, Block a (IV.ii.1.H.2.a)*, effective Feb. 5, 2016 (additions underlined and deletions shown via strike through), previously reproduced in *Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs*, no. 2016-1782, Joint Appendix at Appx14-Appx18 (Fed. Cir. filed Dec. 23, 2016). ..... 1a

Reproduction of excerpt from *Department of Veterans Affairs Fact Sheet: Agent Orange and Presumptions of Service Connection: Inland Waterways and “Blue Water” Navy Veterans*, Feb. 5, 2016, previously reproduced in *Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs*, no. 2016-1782, Joint Appendix at Appx211-Appx215 (Fed. Cir. filed Dec. 23, 2016). ..... 4a

Reproduction of excerpt of Brief for Petitioner, *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs*, no. 2016-1793 (Fed. Cir. filed Sep. 1, 2016) ..... 6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,</i> no. 2016-1793 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	2
Board of Veterans Appeals Docket No. 04-00250, Citation Nr: 0941678 (BVA Nov. 2, 2009) .....	13-14
<i>Boone v. Lightner,</i> 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	18-19
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	18
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	18-19
<i>Gray v. McDonald,</i> 27 Vet.App. 313 (2015) .....	13-14
<i>Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,</i> no. 2016-1782 (Fed. Cir. Nov.16, 2017) .....	7, 14
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 561 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	18

*King v. St. Vincent's Hospital*,  
502 U. S. 215 (1991) ..... 18

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assn.*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015) ..... 12, 16, 19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) ..... 2-4, 17-19, *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)..... 2-6, 15, 17-19, 20, *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(E) ..... 2-4, 15-18, 20, *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 502..... 1-4, 17-18, 20, *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1116..... 4-6, 15, *passim*

**Other Authorities**

66 Fed. Reg. 23,166 (May 8, 2001) ..... 3-6, 10, 13-14

66 Fed. Reg. 76,170 (Dec. 26, 2012). ..... 6

Robert A. Francis et al., *Meeting the challenges of urban river habitat restoration: developing a methodology for the River Thames through central London*, Area, Vol. 40, Issue 4, pp. 435-445 (2008), available at <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/229902114> ..... 8-9

- Michael John Hebbert, *River Thames*, *Britannica Online Encyclopedia* (Feb. 9, 2018), available at <https://www.britannica.com/place/River-Thames> ..... 8-9
- Mekong River Commission, *Overview of the Hydrology of the Mekong Basin* (Nov. 2005), available at <http://www.mekonginfo.org/assets/midocs/0001968-inland-waters-overview-of-the-hydrology-of-the-mekong-basin.pdf> ..... 9-10
- Masaaki Tateishi et al., *Salt water intrusion in the Mekong River estuary, Vietnam: Observation at low flow season in May 2005*, *Sci. Rep.*, Niigata Univ. (Geology), No. 22, 57-78, p. 58 (2007), available at <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/37364687> ..... 10
